ADOPTED SENATE

A RESOLUTION

1 Honoring the life of Mr. Thomas Watson Cullars and dedicating a road in his memory; and

2 for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas Watson Cullars has long been recognized by the citizens of this
state for the vital role that he played in leadership and his deep personal commitment to the
welfare of the citizens of Georgia, and his passing left a void in the hearts of his family,
friends, and neighbors; and

7 WHEREAS, Mr. Cullars was one of the largest land owners in Lincoln County and was a8 logger by trade; and

9 WHEREAS, he gave inspiration to many through his high ideals, morals, and deep concern

10 for his fellow citizens, supporting the local community by providing food and clothing to the

11 less fortunate; and

12 WHEREAS, Mr. Cullars was a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable

13 reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness who brought joy and happiness

14 to his many friends, neighbors, and family members; and

15 WHEREAS, a dedicated community leader, Mr. Cullars served for many years on the16 Lincoln County Board of Education; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the extraordinary life of thisdistinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized by dedicating a road in his memory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the portion of State Route 79 in Lincoln County from the
bridge over Soap Creek to the Goshen community is dedicated as the Thomas Watson
Cullars Memorial Highway.

- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 24 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Thomas Watson Cullars
- 25 Memorial Highway.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 27 to transmit appropriate copies of this resolution to the family of Mr. Thomas Watson Cullars
- and to the Department of Transportation.